

No. 19-40

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

J. W., A MINOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT
OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOURTH
APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

REPLY BRIEF

PAUL D. POLIDORO
Counsel of Record
JOEL M. TAYLOR
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.
100 Watchtower Drive
Patterson, NY 12563
(845) 306-1000
ppolidor@jw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

290638



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
I. There are no procedural impediments barring review	1
A. The issues were preserved for review.	1
1. The important federal constitutional issues are properly preserved.	2
2. California’s court of last resort considered important federal questions that Watchtower presented	5
3. Watchtower complied with Rule 14.	6
B. This case warrants review under Rule 10 . . .	6
II. Watchtower is the ideal litigant to champion federal constitutional rights	8
III. There is no factual void that prevents review	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>American Ry. Express Co. v. Levee</i> , 263 U.S. 19 (1923).....	7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	9
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	6
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	2
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	4
<i>Dillard v. City of Springdale, Arkansas</i> , 930 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	9
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	8
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	6
<i>Michigan-Wisconsin Pipe Line Co. v. Calvert</i> , 347 U.S. 157 (1954)	7
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	9
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928)	6
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	8
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v.</i> <i>Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	2
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	6
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	9
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New</i> <i>York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton, Ohio</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	9
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	7

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10	6, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 14.5	6
